
UAB (12-21) -vs- Ole Miss (21-14)
3/25/2026 at Oxford, Miss. (OM Softball Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Emilee Boyer (7-7)
Loss: McLendon, Caroline (2-3)
HBP: Russell, Caitlin
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Russell Young First: Catherine Lebryk Third Base: Mark Ellis 
Start: 5:02 pm   Time: 1:36   Attendance: 974   Weather: 81 degrees, sunny

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 R H E
UAB 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Ole Miss 0 5 2 4 X 11 9 0

UAB 0

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Dorsett, Hannah ss 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shirah, Ashlyn lf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bennett, Charlee 2b 2 0 0 0 0 2 0
Flammia, Madeline 3b 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
Henderson, Antonia c 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Collett, Kaily 1b 2 0 1 0 0 1 0
Miles, Hannah cf 2 0 0 0 0 0 1
Tucker, Hope dh 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Holt, Jaycee rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
McLendon, Caroline p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Russell, Caitlin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Davidson, Tait p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 16 0 1 0 0 5 1

Ole Miss 11

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Kennedy Bunker c 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
Mackenzie Pickens 2b 3 2 2 1 0 1 0
Persy Llamas 1b 1 0 1 1 1 0 0
    Izzy Rettiger pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Alexa Rosales rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Madi George rf/1b 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
Cassie Reasner ss 2 3 2 1 1 0 0
Taylor Roman dh 2 0 0 0 0 2 0
    Rachel Connors c 1 1 1 3 0 0 0
Laylonna Applin lf 2 2 1 2 1 0 0
    Tenly Grisham lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ryan Starr 3b 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
    Grace Thompson ph/3b 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Taylor Malvin cf 2 1 1 2 0 0 0
    Liesl Osteen cf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Emilee Boyer p 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
    Lilly Whitten p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 21 11 9 11 4 5 3

2B: Cassie Reasner (1)
HR: Rachel Connors (1); Laylonna Applin (1)
SB: Ryan Starr (2)
HBP: Persy Llamas (1)

UAB IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
McLendon, Caroline (L, 2-3) 1.2 4 5 5 3 3 0 0 0 0 9 12 2 0 44
Russell, Caitlin 1.2 4 5 5 1 1 1 0 1 0 9 11 2 2 49
Davidson, Tait 0.2 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 0 21
Totals 9 11 11 4 5 1 0 1 0 21 26 5 2 114

Ole Miss IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Emilee Boyer (W, 7-7) 3.0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 10 10 1 6 35
Lilly Whitten 2.0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 6 6 2 1 29
Totals 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 16 16 3 7 64



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

UAB - Top of 1st UAB OM
DORSETT, H grounded out to ss (0-0). 0 0
SHIRAH, A grounded out to 3b (2-2). 0 0
BENNETT, C struck out swinging (2-2). 0 0

Ole Miss - Bottom of 1st UAB OM
Bunker flied out to cf to right center (0-0). 0 0
Pickens struck out swinging (3-2). 0 0
Llamas walked (3-1). 0 0
George popped up to 3b (2-0). 0 0

UAB - Top of 2nd UAB OM
FLAMMIA, M flied out to cf (1-2). 0 0
HENDERSON, A grounded out to 3b (1-1). 0 0
COLLETT, K singled to right field (2-0). 0 0
MILES, H grounded out to ss (1-1). 0 0

Ole Miss - Bottom of 2nd UAB OM
Reasner walked (3-2). 0 0
Roman struck out swinging (1-2). 0 0
Applin homered to left center, 2 RBI (0-0); Reasner scored. 0 2
Starr walked (3-0). 0 2
Starr stole second. 0 2
Malvin singled up the middle, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (0-1); Starr scored. 0 3
Bunker struck out swinging (0-2). 0 3
Pickens singled to left field, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (2-0); Malvin scored. 0 4
Llamas singled through the left side, RBI (0-0); Pickens scored. 0 5
RUSSELL, C to p for McLENDON, C. 0 5
George flied out to rf (2-2). 0 5

UAB - Top of 3rd UAB OM
TUCKER, H grounded out to 2b (1-0). 0 5
HOLT, J struck out swinging (1-2). 0 5
DORSETT, H grounded out to 2b (1-1). 0 5

Ole Miss - Bottom of 3rd UAB OM
Reasner doubled down the lf line (2-2). 0 5
Reasner advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 5
Roman struck out looking (2-2). 0 5
Applin walked (3-2). 0 5
Boyer to p for Starr. 0 5
Starr to 3b for Boyer. 0 5
Boyer singled to first base, RBI (2-0); Applin advanced to third; Reasner scored. 0 6
Starr to 3b for Boyer. 0 6
Boyer to p for Starr. 0 6
Starr stole second. 0 6
Malvin grounded out to 2b, RBI (1-2); Starr advanced to third; Applin scored. 0 7
Bunker grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 7

UAB - Top of 4th UAB OM
Bunker to dh for Connors. 0 7



Connors to c for Roman. 0 7
Connors to c for Bunker. 0 7
Whitten to p for Boyer. 0 7
SHIRAH, A flied out to cf (2-2). 0 7
BENNETT, C struck out swinging (3-2). 0 7
FLAMMIA, M struck out looking (2-2). 0 7

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Ole Miss - Bottom of 4th UAB OM
Pickens singled to center field (2-0). 0 7
Llamas hit by pitch (0-0); Pickens advanced to second. 0 7
Rettiger pinch ran for Llamas. 0 7
George flied out to lf (1-2). 0 7
Reasner singled through the left side, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (0-0); Rettiger advanced to
third; Pickens scored. 0 8
DAVIDSON, T to p for RUSSELL, C. 0 8
Connors homered to right center, 3 RBI (2-2); Reasner scored; Rettiger scored. 0 11
Applin flied out to cf (3-2). 0 11
Bunker to dh for Connors. 0 11
Thompson pinch hit for Starr. 0 11
Thompson struck out looking (3-2). 0 11

UAB - Top of 5th UAB OM
Rosales to rf for Rettiger. 0 11
George to 1b. 0 11
Grisham to lf for Applin. 0 11
Thompson to 3b. 0 11
Osteen to cf for Malvin. 0 11
HENDERSON, A lined out to 2b (3-2). 0 11
COLLETT, K struck out looking (1-2). 0 11
MILES, H grounded out to 2b (1-1). 0 11

Ole Miss - Bottom of 5th UAB OM


